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Mr D. Llewelyn Commissioner. Dyfed-Powys Police Your ref. C0O/166/19 //Z 7O {ﬂ Z
Llangunnor, Headquarters, 2l C Tk
I~ ij
PO Box 99, [rfM -l
/
Carmarthen, SA31 2PF. Page 1 of 1. /

Dear Mr D. Llewelyn, Sir,

Dear Ms. Nicola Harris,

Thank you for your long detailed letter of explanation of 5" June in reply to my request to the Commissioner.

| ask:

1. Please would you confirm that Mr Llewelyn himself, has actually read the letter | sent to him please.

A copy is attached if you are unable to find the original.

2. | have some difficulty in discriminating between “appeal” and “review.” | believe to have tried already, all the
"appeals” which have been all referred back, - to the very same persons - whom refused to investigate my
complaint in the first instance. Now, two years later, remains only a “Judicial review.” Before proceeding in this

action, | feel it is fair and appropriate on my part, to give the police officers concerned a chance to reconsider.

I doubt, very much, Mr Llewelyn could convince them but, at least they will have had the chance to do so before

needing to explain their decision to the judges. (Lord & Ladyships.) So avoiding any difficulties being created.

In reference to your legitimacy of the commissioner’s role, may | quote “ ... | will give a voice to the public,
especially victims of crime and work with other services to ensure the safety of the community and effective
criminal justice. | will take all steps within my power to ensure transparency of my decisions, so that | may be
properly held to account by the public...” (In fact, Police and crime commissioners are also responsible for the
appointment, suspension and dismissal of the Chief Constable.) | ask, only as a member of the public, would
he please ask the Chief Constable to re-consider his refusal to investigate these crimes enacted upon me? To

not become involved in operational policing. Just advise him: no investigation of these crimes, is a crime itself.

I do hope you can follow my reasoning in this, and pass on my letter please to Mr D. Llewelyn, for the good of
everyone concerned in my case. Please believe me, | have no wish at all to fall out with the police, but truly feel

they should, and have an obligation to, investigate the GBH and attempted murder enacted upon me.
This, my request of the commissioner to ask him, is reasonable, justifiable, and fair.

Please thank him for his time, and let me know in due course. Thank you.

Yours most sincerely,

Jerome Thomas.
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Dear Mr D. Llewelyn, Sir, %jfw,

| am very disappointed in how the Dyfed Powis Police have responded to my complaint of attempted murder

» S
e C

and grievous bodily harm. May | ask you Mr Llewelyn, as commissioner, to please contact the chief constable
Mr Mark Collins and his senior officers in this regard. Following the advice for me seek a judicial review, | ask

this of you; | will not write to the Police anymore; it is pointless. Nearly 2 years from my original complaint.

My case is quite straightforward. If you can agree:

To make anyone blind, deliberately. Should this be considered a crime? These police say: No.

To stab anyone in their eye, putting them in excruciating pain and permanently blind. Should this be
considered a crime? These police say: No.

To prescribe for anyone, a continuous MRI head scan of 80 minutes duration. One excessively long and very

likely to cause a stroke, embolism or death. Should this also be considered a crime? These police say: No.

If you can answer yes, to any of these actions, | ask Sir, would you please contact the Chief Constable (Mr
Mark Collins) and his senior officers (named below) of the Dyfed-Powys Police force, to reconsider their
decision. Their reply in writing was: Quote: “ No crimes of specific intent have been committed that would

require police investigation, and therefore no crimes should be recorded.” A ridiculous statement. (IMO)

Briefly: | write in reference to the GBH and attempted murder of myself by the attached named two doctors in
Aberystwyth Eye Clinic. While admittedly the licensing of these doctors, | believe, is the prerogative of the
General Medical Council. (GMC) The GMC deny their actions were unprofessional, even when contrary to
their own rules! (directives) And, have allowed them to continue their medical practice with no regard for public

safety. The GMC are biased for doctors, not for their victims. But, the GMC may not come under your remit.

However, Dyfed police do. The police have refused to make any investigation in reference to my genuine and
verifiable claim of their attempted murder and grievous bodily harm, committed by these two doctors upon me.

Dyfed-Powis Police have, repeatedly, refused to consider my claim seriously. Submitted on 28 August 2018.

Effectively these two doctors have "gotten away" with blinding me (NAION) and caused years of head and eye
pain. Deliberately; destructively; illegally; and immorally. | sum-up in a word: Evil. They are capable; expert
even: in their demonstrated "Jeckel and Hyde" services and, are dishonest. Selectively, harming persons

without a mark. The Police deny it; refusing to believe me. My statements are true. | swear to God. | explain:

Continued on page 2.
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Dear Mr D. Llewelyn, Sir,

If you can agree:

To make anyone purposely blind, knowingly and deliberately, is a crime. (GBH.)

To stab anyone, in the eye, to cause excruciating pain and persistent blindness, is a crime. (GBH.)

To subject anyone, to a grossly excessive continuous MRI head scan for 80 minutes, causing years of pain,

loss of balance, black-outs and probable stroke embolism or death, is a crime? (attempted murder, by proxy)

Then may | respectfully ask you to guide these police officers (named below) to agree my claims of attempted
murder and GBH should be registered - as crimes. In total three crimes against my person; and, to be pursued
therefore accordingly. That is, as commissioner, please can you advise these police officers to pursue the
case by acknowledging that the treatments these two doctors prescribed for me - were crimes.

Crimes for which they should, and rightfully be called, to answer.

According to Mr E. Burke: “All it takes for evil to succeed is for a few good men to do nothing.”

Please consider: would you like to trust your relatives, family members, or yourself, to these two doctors?

The NHS (Mr Purt CEO) denied my claim; based upon the lies of these two doctors and, fearing liability costs.
The GMC denied my letters of complaint repeatedly; blustered them through in prejudicial contempt, on behalf
of these doctors for two years; even though they had ignored the GMC formulary. (directives) And now, Dyfed-
Powys police also have refused to investigate their actions saying: “...NO crime has been committed... etc.(!)
As the Commissioner, Sir, | write to ask you, at this eleventh hour, can you please guide the police to come to

a just and correct decision please? | explained to them:

The way the police have replied to me (no crimes.. etc.) is such:

a) The police are autocratically condemning my complaint as untrue. My complaint is true. | swear it on oath.
b) Without any investigation, the police usurp a decision to be rightfully made by a judge or jury. Is this legal?
i.e. The Police enforce the law, and the law is... what they say it is! Unbelievable bias. Prejudicial.

¢) The actions of these doctors embody the proof of their intent. It is self-evident. Lumigan drops at bedtime

will instigate going blind. Excessive MRI head scans will instigate detrimental effects, a stroke, or death.

My background: | was healthy hard working and industrious. Born in 1939, | grew up on my own, parents at
work, including night shifts. | worked to get pocket money and at 11 | bought a Diana air pistol, shooting at
targets by the outhouse wall. At 14 | bought a BSA mark 5 air rifle and my uncle, an aeroplane rear gunner in
the war, taught me how to shoot - at match sticks! Wedged up in fence posts, quite a long distance away.

In the air force (late teens) | could put 5 rounds, of 303, into an old penny circle; in fact so accurately they said

| had "put some over the top." All with no telescopic sights. Later, | had a private pilot's licence to fly.



From: Mr Jerome Thomas. (retired) The Hollies, Tynreithin Tregaron Ceredigion SY256LW

Dear Mr Llewelyn, Sir, Page 3 of 5.

This is to show how good were my eyes. At age 73, the optician said he had to legally refer me to the clinic
because my eye pressure was 22; even though | could read down to the bottom line of the eye chart, with
each eye. On attending, | said to the Consultant "my eyes are fine, thank you." He said No! If | did not use the
Lumigan drops | would suffer Glaucoma - and he could not correct this. | did not have Glaucoma, only his risk
of it, - if, | did not do as he prescribed. “One drop in each eye at bedtime.” Which | did, | duly followed his
prescription. On 29" October, after only a few weeks of doing this, | awoke - completely blind.! Panic.

| rang my G.P who made an immediate appointment at the clinic. After an examination the consultant said |
had NAION; and, | would stay that way, blind. This could happen to anyone, anytime. (Not true, it was his miss
timed Lumigan.) He, and his assistant, knew the truth. His prescription had been deliberately miss timed.

With copious over the counter medications, | recovered some sight in one eye myself, and researched online.
| found medical publications which not only explained the result of his miss-timing - blindness, but also how to
cure the blindness he had caused! | showed him the papers and, he rubbish-ed them, saying there are lots of
papers. Worse, he refused to let me have the recommended medication. Although they were by a Professor of

eye care; a specialist, with a 75% success cure rate. He refused again. He offered me no help at all. Why?

The GMC directive (formulary) advises this "Lumigan eye drops application" (a perfectly correct medication)
should be used NO later than in the evening. (otherwise it will cause NAION.) Further: This very experienced
consultant doctor and assistant, both with expert medical knowledge and well trained, prescribe Lumigan daily
to their patients. i.e. They would have known this fact, and as consultant, could be expected to know this fact.
as part of their job. i.e. This erroneous "bedtime" timing of his prescription at each examination, was clearly
deliberate. | returned to him, blind. He said there was nothing wrong with Lumigan; and there was nothing he
could do fo help me. This could happen to anyone any time. Go home (again) blind. This consultant refused to

help me recover my sight, in anyway at all! | now believe it was because.. he wanted me this way, - blind !

| submitted 30 A4 documents substantiating my complaint to the police on the 28 August 2018. Contents:
Published medical papers by Professor S Hayreh (eye specialist, and many more doctors) who did confirm this
consultant doctor had erroneously prescribed Lumigan eye drops (a perfectly correct medication) one in each
eye to be used at bedtime; as a fatally miss-timed prescription which, inevitably, would cause "awakening
blindness" NAION, and it did. This miss-timing was known by him, and could be expected to be known by him,
as a consultant doctor; so why did he prescribe it? Deliberately. He wanted me his way, blind. When | showed
him the papers confirming the error of his prescription ( which | thought at that time, to be accidental ) he said
he wanted an MRI head scan, suggesting there may be something "wrong" at the back of my eyes?

Still trusting him | attended his scan. By the clock on the wall it lasted 80 minutes. At the end, the radiologists
needed to lift me off the table; and, unable to stand, | had to rest for a while. While waiting, | asked, why the
MRI scan had taken so long? The radiologist replied " It was multiple scans ordered by the consultant and, you
will have to ask him why." Within the hour the head pain started. A steel band around my head which felt like

bursting. The worst headache | ever had in my entire life! It lasted continuously for 3 years! Night and day.




From: Mr Jerome Thomas. (retired) The Hollies, Tynreithin Tregaron Ceredigion SY256LW
Dear Mr Llewelyn, Sir, Page 4 of 5.

| found out: a normal MRI head scan takes approx. ~40 minutes. The maximum scan safe time allowed by the
GMC and, the equipment manufacturer, is 60 minutes. The multiple scans, he ordered, required at least

80 minutes! - Double the normal time! Why? | had shown him | knew too much; and he wanted me.. dead.
His grossly excessive continuous MRI head scan, double the normal time, was a surreptitious attempt to

murder me! (to cause a stroke, embolism, or death.) Put upon an old man, who had had no medical problems.

Meanwhile his assistant doctor (Dr Paul) said he needed to take an eye pressure test. This he had done
several times before at each examination. He put anaesthetic in both my eyes, my head on the cradle, put an
attachment on the machine, and - stabbed sharply into my right eye! He arose from his chair and, taking his
attachment off the machine, placed it into his left hand jacket pocket, and left the room. All this in less than one
minute! Not a word said; no notes made. A very fast and efficient, "attack" on my eye. When the anaesthetic
wore off, the pain was... unbearable. Night and day, without end; for three and more months. It is still blind,
and sore, to this day! 7 years later! For me, it is a daily reminder; to pursue these doctors, for the safety of

others. Deliberate crimes against my person. By consultant doctors whom have lied about it ever since. Evil.

| reported it to the NHS and - these doctors said: | was a druggie, had demanded medications, had missed

several appointments, etc. ALL lies! | have never, in my life, taken illegal drugs. Never demanded medications
(I appreciate doctors have a responsibility for drugs) and, have not missed any un-cancelled appointments etc.
All this is libel, to have me removed off their list, i.e. to get rid of me. | ask: why would a consultant of any merit

have the need to lie and discredit their patient? Only one who knew the patient could expose his deliberate

mal-practice. Simply. | knew too much. These doctors should be held accountable. | am certain, if they did this

to any of the police officers, they would say, without any doubt what so ever, what they did.. was a crime.

Neither the GMC nor the Police will accept this. These doctors showed a clear pre-disposition to harm me.

First, | thought making me blind was an accidental mistake. However, because | showed them how, | knew too

much and, they determined to get rid of me. His MRI scan and the eye stabbing was positively deliberate. To
cause a stroke or death to hide their mal-treatments. This final treatment, from which | was never supposed to
recover, was attempted murder. (by proxy.) It has taken me years, by myself, to repair what they did to me.
Why they did it, | do not know. Experiment? Dislike? For whatever reason, it was wrong to do it. As doctors,

they are mentally ill. As a patient; | showed them respect; they abused me. | trusted them; they tried to kill me!

They knew they could get away with it. No patient, ever, would suspect or find out about their false Lumigan
prescription. And, if they did find out, they had a "fall-back" position. Double down - and kill them! (by proxy)

By causing a stroke or embolism using an excessive MRI head scan. If questioned, all can be easily justified.

My mistake was to tell them, in trust, what | had found out online about the Lumigan. (many of these papers
have now been removed but can still be found online) Also the clock and, | believe, even the MRI machine,
have been replaced; so "removing" all evidence. However there are witnesses and every word | have written, |

swear to God, is true. Unacceptable treatment from doctors | trusted. To cause blindness pain stroke or death.
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Before applying for a judicial review, as advised, please would you, Mr Liewelyn, convince the police on my
behalf, to make the right decision? i.e. These were, are, and always will be, crimes against the person.
These doctors should be brought to account for their actions please; 1. to prevent them doing it to others. 2.
for almost ruining my life. (blind and in pain) 3. for causing me to deny my wife (cancer) & children the help
they needed. | thank you for your time.

Yours most sincerely,

Jerome Thomas.

The charges (as submitted):

Mr M. Kulshrestha: consultant: Charge: Attempted murder (by proxy.) Grossly excessive MRI head scan.
or GBH - as the scans caused 3 years of pain, and were crimes - to cause a stroke or embolism. (for death)

Dr R. O. Paul: Charge: Grievous Bodily Harm (GBH) For his stab in my eye (still blind) Pretence of E.P. test.

The GMC executive and staff: Complicit Accessories. (registrar, assist. registrar, examiner, staff. etc.) Most

replied anonymously in discrediting manner. Hopelessly defend these doctors; and allowed them to continue.
The Police - Mr J. Rees, Mr S. Davies, Mr S. Reynolds, Mr G. Lemon, Mr H. Davies, Mr Murray, IPCC, etc.
Obstructing & Perverting Justice. (possibly on direction from: Mr Mark Collins Chief Constable or Ms. Claire
Parameter. Deputy Chief Constable, or others, unknown.)

| entered my complaint by hand to Aberystwyth Police Station on the 28 August 2018. The desk man refused
to give me a receipt at the time, saying they do not give receipts. So, | asked him to ensure this important file
reached the Chief Constable and the CPS please. He said he would.

| checked this had been done a fortnight, and then a month, later. They said they had “mislaid’the file admitted
it was lost, and, they had no idea where it was! | said | would supply a duplicate, as best as | could. | did.

On the 12" February 2019 Mr J Rees telephoned me to say they would not be pursuing my complaint, as too
many people were involved. (or words to that effect, as | understood.) | said these doctors had acted to cause
me GBH deliberately, and attempted murder. He wrote, “ The police would not investigate my complaint...”

| submit: This was obstruction and procrastination, with never any intention, to investigate my complaint.

In May of 2019 Mr Rees confirmed this in writing, stating, as | have put in my letter “No crimes committed.. etc”
and therefore the Police would not be investigating my claim. | complained to the IPCC - whom stated this was
to be for local resolution only. i.e. They sent my complaint back, to the very same officers whom had refused it

originally. A dead end of a merry go round, in police help. Pointless, unless they wanted me to quit!

| submit: this was Perverting the course of justice. How can the police justify NOT investigating a complaint of
attempted murder and GBH? This is why | have asked you to help please, as Commissioner. If you are unable
to get police officers to see how serious is my complaint; thank you for trying. | will revert to a judicial review.
Every day | have a permanent reminder in a blind, sore eye and a damaged head. With black-outs, loss of
balance, and collapsing, some times in the street, thanks to the “skilful treatment” of these two doctors! Killers.
You can tell them: | refuse to give in. | can still see (one eye) and, | survived their excessive head scan. For
my wife and children, the sky, flowers, etc. With no apology, contrition or remorse from them | will always hold

them responsible for my condition. And ask: is it right, for the police to refuse to investigate attempted murder?



